HARDIN COUNTY FISCAL COURT RESOLUTION NO. 2024-134

A Resolution Directing the Question of Prohibiting Cannabis Business Operations in Hardin County

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 47 passed by the General Assembly in the 2023 Session and House Bill 829 passed by the General Assembly in the 2024 Session amended KRS 218B.130 to allow local governments to determine whether to authorize the operation of cannabis businesses within its territory;

WHEREAS, KRS 218B.130 authorizes a county government to choose from several options in its determination;

WHEREAS, one of the statutory options for a county government is to enact a Resolution directing that the question of prohibiting cannabis businesses from operating within the territory be submitted to the voters of its territory at the next regular election;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the question of prohibiting cannabis businesses from operating within the territory of Hardin County, Kentucky be submitted to the voters of Hardin County, Kentucky at the next regular election as set out in KRS 218B.130.

Effective upon passage this 25 day of 3 une, , 2024.

Keith L. Taul

Hardin County Judge/Executive

Attest:

Brian D. Smith

Hardin County Clerk

Prepared:

Jennifer B. Oldh

Hardin County Attorney